the maximum possible liability. However, we believe the
likelihood of such scenarios to be small.

The degree of uncertainty at future accounting
dates may be different from that illustrated here.
This could be for a number of reasons, for example
because the profile of claims has changed or because
the outlook on future claim trends has changed.

At future accounting dates, it should be expected that:
—	 the outstanding provision will fluctuate depending

on the volume of claims reported at the time,
especially large claims;

—	 all else being equal the IBNR provision will increase
over time because of inflationary forces; and

—	 both the Outstanding provision and the IBNR
provision will be particularly sensitive to the
number and value of fraud and forgery claims as
these are the most financially significant category
of claims.

The Indemnity Fund provision of £95.4m is our best
estimate. However, the value of the Indemnity Fund
provisions are subject to future uncertainty.

103

Sensitivity analysis

Outstanding
provision

2018/19
Percentage
movement

� £m � %

Provided in these accounts (reasonably foreseeable value – see note 16.2)	 11.2 � 0

Impact of scenarios
Discount rate

1. Increase Treasury prescribed discount rate by 0.5% pa 11.1 � – 1

2. Decrease Treasury prescribed discount rate by 0.5% pa 11.3 � 1

Settlement costs

3. Increase settlement costs for the first development year by 5% for error claims 11.5 � 3

4. Decrease settlement costs for the first development year by 5% for error claims 10.9 � – 3

5. Increase settlement costs for the first development year by 5% for fraud claims 11.5 � 3

6. Decrease settlement costs for the first development year by 5% for fraud claims 10.9 � – 3

Extreme favourable scenarios

(1) + (4) + (6) 10.4 � –

Extreme adverse scenarios

(2) + (3) + (5) 12.0

IBNR provision Percentage movement

maximum
£m

minimum
£m

increase
%

decrease
%

Provided in these accounts (reasonably foreseeable value – see note 16.2) 84.2 84.2 0.0 0.0

Impact of scenarios
Favourable but foreseeable scenarios

Nil claims proportion

1. Change the nil claims proportion for attritional claims by +/- 5% 87.6 80.8 4 – 4

2. Change the nil claims proportion for large claims by +/- 5% 85.9 82.5 2 – 2

Average cost per claim

3. Change average cost per claim for attritional error claims by +/- 10% 85.0 83.4 1 – 1

4. Change average cost per claim for large error claims by +/- 10% 85.0 83.4 1 – 1

5. Change average cost per claim for attritional fraud claims by +/- 10% 88.4 80.0 5 – 5

6. Change average cost per claim for large fraud claims by +/- 10% 85.9 82.5 2 – 2

Discount rate

7. Increase Treasury prescribed discount rate by 0.5% pa  81.7  – 3

8. Decrease Treasury prescribed discount rate by 0.5% pa 86.7  3

Projected number of IBNR claims

9. Increase projected number of attritional IBNR claims by 10% for incident years
since 2013/14

85.9 2

10. Decrease projected number of attritional IBNR claims by 10% for incident years
since 2013/14

 82.5  – 2

11. Increase projected number of large IBNR claims by 10% for incident years
since 2013/14

85.9 2

12. Decrease projected number of large IBNR claims by 10% for incident years
since 2013/14

 82.5  – 2

Future claims inflation

13. Increase assumed future claims inflation by 1% 89.3 6

14. Decrease assumed future claims inflation by 1%  79.1  – 6

Extreme favourable scenarios

(1)+(2)+(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)+(7)+(10)+(12)+(14) 60.6

Extreme adverse scenarios

(1)+(2)+(3)+(4)+(5)+(6)+(8)+(9)+(11)+(13) 107.8

104

17	 Capital commitments
2018/19 2017/18

£’000 £’000

Capital expenditure – 1,518

Contracted for but not provided in these accounts – 1,518

18	 Contingent liabilities
18.1	Indemnity
The Land Registration Act 2002 places a legal liability on
HM Land Registry to indemnify for losses resulting from
errors or omissions on the register of title. This includes
errors resulting from frauds perpetrated by third parties.
As a statutory insurer of titles in England and Wales,
indemnity payments are not confined to mistakes made
by HM Land Registry. HM Land Registry provides for
these claims under its Indemnity Fund both for known
claims and claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) (see